| vay 26, 1998 |

STATE OF TEXAS
COWM SSI ONERS COURT
COUNTY OF JOHNSON

BE I T KNOMN that on the 26th day of My, 1998, the Honorable
Commi ssi oners Court of Johnson County, Texas, met in regular Session
at 9:00 a.m wth all nenbers present in the Courthouse, in the Cty
of C eburne, Johnson County, Texas, and follow ng the Invocation |ed
by Pastor Dan Tennefos of The Living Wrd Church-Joshua, Texas, and
the Pl edge of Allegiance, the following itens were considered:

V. PUBLI C PARTI Cl PATI ON

No requests made.

VI . PRECEDI NG BUSI NESS

1. APPROVAL OF BILLS

A notion was made by Conm Thonpson, seconded
by Conm Carpenter to approve the bills as submitted by the County
Audi t or.

All voted aye, notion passed.

2. ACKNOW EDGEMENT OF RECEI PT OF THE COUNTY AUDI TORS
REPORT

County Judge, Roger Harnon acknow edged

recei pt of the County Auditors Report to the Conmi ssioners Court.

3. BUDGET ANMENDVENT PURSUANT TO SECTI ON 111.010C OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNVENT CODE:

a. SHERI FF' S DEPARTMENT

A notion was made by Conm Harnon,
seconded by Conm Thonpson to approve a Budget Anendnent in the anount
of $120,500.00 pursuant to Section 111.010C of the Local Governnent
Code to the following in line itens: Vehicle Mintenance $10, 000. 00;
Janitorial Supplies $6,500.00; Food Services $100, 000.00; and
Pri soners Supplies $4, 000. 00.

All voted aye, notion passed.

Commissioner’s Court Minutes 1 May 26, 1998



b. JUVEN LE DETENTI ON

A notion was made by Conm Harnon,
seconded by Conm Thonpson to approve a Budget Anendnent in the anount
of $106, 700 pursuant to Section 111 01CC of the Local Governnment Code
for Juvenile Detention in the following line itenms: Qut of County
Detention Services $90, 000. 00; O fice $7000C, Janitorial Supplies
$1, 000. 00; Food Services $10, 000. 00; and Medi cal expenses $5, 000. 00.

All voted aye, notion passed.

5. SuUBDI VI SI ON:
a. APPROVAL OF FI NAL PLAT:
1. H LLS OF SPRI NGAOOD, PHASE | -Pct #3
Passed.
2. COUNTRY VI STA ESTATES, PHASE |1-Pct #3
Passed.
6. ACTION TO I SSUE PERM TS FOR A FAM LY MOBI LE HOVE

PARK: MR & MRS. R.J. SCHNEI DER, BRAMBLETT ROAD,
CLEBURNE, TEXAS ON 3. 986 ACRES FOR FI VE MOBI LE HOVES
PCT. #4

Passed.

7. IACTICN ON BIDS/PRCPCSALS1

a. Bl D #98-45- SALE OF USED WOODEN BRI DGE Tl MBERS-
PCT #4

No Bi ds.

8. CONSI DEBATI ON OF BI D OPENI NG DATE OF BID #98-46 SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY | N JOHNSON COUNTY

A nmotion was nmade by Comm Thonpson, seconded
by Comm Harnon to hold and return all bid proposals.
Al voted aye, notion passed.

VI1. UNFIN SHED BUSI NESS

No itens were considered.

VI11. NEW BUSI NESS

1. PURCHASES FROM $2, 500.00 to $15, 000. 00

A notion was made by Conm Thonpson, seconded

by Conm Carpenter for the approval to repair a Mack truck

Commissioner’s Court Minutes 2 May 26, 1998



transmi ssion in Precinct #4.
Al voted aye, notion passed.

2. ADVERTI SI NG FOR Bl DS/ PROPOSALS

A notion was made by Conm Harnon, seconded by
Comm Carpenter to approve a rebid on sale of Real Property of Johnson
County on North Main, and for proposals to have an environnental
assessment done on Precinct #3 property.

Al voted aye, notion passed.

3. TRAFFI C SI GNS
Passed.
4. APPROVAL OF | NTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WTH THE G TY OF

ALVARADO PRECI NCT #3

A nmotion was nmade by Comm Carpenter, seconded
by Conrm Harnmon to approve the Interlocal Agreenent with the Cty of
Al varado in Precinct #3.

Al voted aye, notion passed.

5. APPROVAL OF ATTORNEY GENERAL'S CONTRACT FOR CHI LD
SUPPORT

A nmotion was nade by Comm Harnon, seconded by
Comm MFall to approve the Cooperation Agreenent for Title IV D
Program for the Attorney General's Contract for Child Support, giving
Judge Roger Harnmon authority to sign the contract.

All voted aye, notion passed.

6. UPDATE FROM THE LOCAL ENMERGENCY PLANNI NG COVM TTEE

St eve Shaw gave an update in reference to the LEPC

No action taken.

VI 1. NEW BUSI NESS

1. PURCHASES FROM $2, 500.00 to $15, 000. 00

A motion was nmade by Comm Thonpson, seconded
by Comm Carpenter to amend the notion under purchases to include
approval of a Bond Tracking Systemin the anbunt of $3,200.00 and a
Cl D Enhancenent of $1,900.00 maki ng the total anopunt of $5, 100. 00.

All voted aye, notion passed.

Commissioner’s Court Minutes 3 May 26, 1998



VI . PRECEDI NG BUSI NESS

4. APPROVAL OF JUVEN LE BILLS

A nmotion was nade by Comm Carpenter, seconded
by Conrm Thonpson for the approval to pay the Juvenile Bills.
All voted aye, notion passed.

VI 1. NEW BUSI NESS

7. APPROVAL OF NEW EMPLOYEE FOR THE | NFORVATI ON SYSTEMS
& SERVI CES DEPARTMENT

A nmotion was nmade by Comm Harnon, seconded by
Comm Thonpson to approve the hiring of a new enployee for Informtion
Systens & Services Departnent to be effective June 16, 1998.

Al voted aye, notion passed.

8. APPROVAL TO BRI NG THOVAS ACRES UP TO COUNTY
SPECI FI CATI ON PCT. #4

A notion was made by Conm Thonpson, seconded
by Conrm Harrmon for the approval of bringing Thomas Acres up to County

specifications in Precinct #4.

I X. ICO\ISENT AGENDA |

A motion was nade by Comm Carpenter, seconded by
Conm Harnon to approve the Consent Agenda.
All voted aye, notion passed.
BE I T KNOMN that on the 26th day of My, 1998, the Honorable
Conmi ssi oners Court of Johnson County, Texas, net in Executive Session
at 10:31 a.m with all nmenbers present in the Courthouse, in the Cty
G eburne, Johnson County, Texas, in accordance with Texas Local
CGover nrent Code Sec. 551.074-Personnel Matters District Attorney's
O fice; Precinct #1; and Precinct #3, and Sec. 551, 072—Real Property
on ROWon CR 1118.
The Conmi ssioners Court went into Open Session at 11:00 a.m
with the foll owing action being taken.

X. EXECUTI VE SESSI ON

1. GOVERNMENT CODE

a. SEC. 551. 074- PERSONNEL

Commissioner’s Court Minutes 4 May 26, 1998



(1)  DISTRICT ATTORNEY

A notion was made by Conm Harnon,
seconded by Conm Carpenter to approve the increase of salary for
Di ana House from $15,522.00 to $17,000.00, with an effective date of
June 1, 1998
Al voted aye, notion passed.
(2) PRECINCT #1
A notion was made by Conm MFall,
seconded by Conm Harnmon to approve the salary increase for Steve
Jernigan from $16, 608.00 to $18,200.00 with an effective date of June
1, 1998.
Al voted aye, notion passed.
(3) PRECINCT #3
No action taken.

b. SEC. 551. 072- REAL PROPERTY

(1) ROWon CR 1118

A notion was made by Conm MFall,
seconded by Conm Thompson to approve permission for Coom MFall to
negotiate a price for RONWon CR 1118.

All voted aye, notion passed.

There being no further business before the Court concerning this

Agenda, the Court adjourned on the sane date at 11:02 a.m

Subnitted by:

Curtis Dougl as
County Cerk

Approved by:

Roger Har non
County Judge

Commissioner’s Court Minutes 5 May 26, 1998



